Classified within ‘liabilities associated with assets held for

sale’ --  (4,402)

Balance at end of year 663,732  609,251

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date:

 December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

January 1,

2016

Discount rate 4% - 20.25% 4% - 20.4% 3.95% - 20.3%

Future salary growth / Expected rate of

salary increase

6% - 21% 6% - 21% 7% - 21%

Mortality rate 0.1% - 0.5% 0.1% - 0.5% 0.1% - 0.5%

Employee turnover / withdrawal rates 6% - 17% 6% - 17% 5% - 21%

Retirement age 60 years 60 years 60 years

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation ranges between 4.5 to 9.65 years.

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

52

19. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,

holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the

amounts shown below:

 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)   (47,689)  55,494   (42,994)  49,960

Future salary growth (1% movement)   56,442   (49,477)  47,527   (41,648)

Inflation (1% movement)   (9,773)  12,218   (9,484)  14,485

Withdrawal rates (1% movement)   (6,509)  7,231   (10,518)  186

Future mortality (1 year set back/ forward)   702   (922)  494   (171)

The analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan,

and only provides an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions considered.

20. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

 Assets Liabilities Net

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

Property, plant and equipment -- -- (58,749) (49,124) (58,749) (49,124)

Provisions 1,854 1,413 (1,003) (1,428)   851  (15)

Other items 6,030 13,734 (6,816) (5,389) (786) 8,345

Tax carry-forwards 20,412 13,546 -- -- 20,412 13,546

Net tax asset / (liabilities) 28,296 28,693 (66,568) (55,941) (38,272) (27,248)

The movement in deferred tax liability-net, is as follows:

Balance at

Jan 1, 2016

Recognised

in profit or

loss

Recognised

in OCI –

CTR

Balance at

Dec 31, 2016

Recognised

in profit of

loss

Recognised

in OCI –

CTR

Balance at

Dec 31, 2017

Property,

plant and

equipment (99,573) (15,538) 65,987 (49,124) (5,959) (3,666) (58,749)

Provisions 1,110 (252) (873) (15) 777 89 851

Other

items (6,423) 20,779 (6,011) 8,345 (9,595) 464 (786)

Tax carry-

forwards 58,200 (17,577) (27,077) 13,546 6,631 235 20,412

 (46,686) (12,588) 32,026 (27,248) (8,146) (2,878) (38,272)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

53

21. TRADE PAYABLE

Note

December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

January 1,

2016

Third parties   2,264,473   2,368,313 3,126,411

Related parties  26  206,648  127,435  87,379

  2,471,121 2,495,748 3,213,790

22. ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES

 Note

December 31,

2017

December 31,

2016

January 1,

2016

Accrued expenses  440,042 362,746 326,485

Accrued zakat and tax 23 253,265 282,863 265,481

Payable to government authorities 22.1 224,820 251,122 80,310

Employee related accrual  184,482 204,581 168,289

Payable to contractors  174,651 50,370 89,333

Marketing related accruals   167,648 159,096 222,903

Accrued utilities  132,887 158,947 121,115

Negative fair value of derivatives  11.2 51,697 109,000 215,140

Accrued financial charges  51,642 141,342 167,586

Unclaimed dividend 22.2 48,037 51,640 35,232

Payable to Margarine Company 22.3 46,864 63,438 51,592

Accrued rent  39,448 15,003 15,046

Dividend payable to non-

controlling interest

36,116

6,349

23,520

Advances from customers  29,516 26,841 50,244

Insurance related liabilities  16,168 30,154 33,399

Change in fair value of hedged

  item (firm commitments)

15,838 18,660 19,431

Due to related parties 26 10,278 21,242 5,232

Other liabilities  240,621 283,142 133,038

  2,164,020 2,236,536 2,023,376

22.1 Payable to government authorities represents estimated payments to be made to government

authorities related to custom duties, subsidies and price differences on edible oil purchases.

22.2 Unclaimed dividends represent dividend declared by the Company in prior years and share

fractions, which resulted from split of shares in prior years. Such amounts have not yet been

claimed by the respective shareholders. In the opinion of management the unclaimed dividend

represents the amount which can be claimed during the next year. However, the amount which have

not been claimed for over two years are unlikely to be paid during the next year and accordingly,

[…]

Iranian Riyals 9,057 8,105  11,320 8,120

Egyptian Pounds 4.76 2.28 4.74 4.9

Sudanese Pounds 5.63 3.98 7.40 5.19

Turkish Lira 0.97 0.81 1.01 0.94

The Group’s investment in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged.

Sensitivity analysis

Every 1% increase or decrease in exchange rate with all other variables held constant will decrease

or increase profit before zakat and income tax for the year by SR 6.9 million (December 31, 2016:

SR 2.9 million).

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2017

(Expressed in thousands of Saudi Riyal unless otherwise stated)

68

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to the change in exchange rates. If Foreign

currency had weakened / strengthened by 1% against Saudi Riyal, with all other variables held

constant, the effect on the Group's profit before zakat and income tax at December 31, 2017 and

December 31, 2016 would be as follows:

Increase /

decrease in

exchange

rates US Dollars

Iranian

Riyals

Egyptian

Pounds

Sudanese

Pounds

Turkish

Lira

December 31, 2017

Saudi Riyal +1% (3,237) 2,948   (6,002) (293)  (349)

Saudi Riyal -1%  3,237  (2,948)  6,002  293  349

December 31, 2016

Saudi Riyal +1%  (5,459) 4,304   (1,533) (506) 290

Saudi Riyal -1%  5,459  (4,304)  1,533   506  (290)

Price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market

prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its

issuer or factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. The Group is exposed to equity

securities price risk because Group holds investment in certain listed equities which are classified

on the statement of financial position as available-for-sale investments. The management of the

Group monitors the proportion of equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market